Figure 14d, respectively, AF causes a direct response whereas GS and HX34T result in nonlinear

responses. Increases in GS larger than +10% result in no additional H2SO4 production but rather

an exponential increase in the amount of SBS produced. At a value of HX34T 5% below the

nominal there exists a maxima in the H2SO4 production and a minima in the SBS produced. The

concentration of SO2 vented also resulted in nonlinear responses to the input variables AF, GS,

HX34T, and PK25. Due to limited relevant data at the operating conditions considered in the model

validation stage, it was not possible to further validate the results presented in Figure 14f. As

indicated in section 4.2.2, only periodic offline measurements are taken for this variable. However,

at the nominal condition considered for the sensitivity analysis, the concentration of SO2 vented

was 18 ppm. From Figure 14f it can be observed that the greatest increase in the concentration of

SO2 vented is 5 ppm as a result of reducing GS by 5% from its nominal value. This increases the

concentration of SO2 vented to 23 ppm, which is significantly below the 100 ppm maximum limit.

 69

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

-3000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

3000

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

W
at

er
 F

lo
w

ra
te

 R
el

at
iv

e
to

N

om
in

al
 (k

g/
hr

)

Input Change

-600

-400

-200

0

200

400

600

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Su
lfu

r F
lo

w
ra

te
 R

el
at

iv
e

to

N
om

in
al

 (k
g/

hr
)

Input Change

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

H2
SO

4
Fl

ow
ra

te
 R

el
at

iv
e

to

N
om

in
al

 (k
g/

hr
)

Input Change
-400

-200

0

200

400

600

800

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%SB
S

Fl
ow

ra
te

 R
el

at
iv

e
to

N

om
in

al
 (k

g/
hr

)

Input Change

-3000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

St
ea

m
 F

lo
w

ra
te

 R
el

at
iv

e
to

N

om
in

al
 (k

g/
hr

)

Input Change

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

SO
2

Ve
nt

ed
 R

el
at

iv
e

to

N
om

in
al

 (p
pm

)

Input Change

 70

g)

Figure 14. Changes in responding variables with respect to changes in the input variables.

4.2.4 Economic Optimization

The aim of this section is to formulate an optimization problem that can provide insights as to how

the key input variables identified from the sensitivity analysis can be adjusted to improve the

process economics of this plant. Hence, the objective function aims to maximize the daily profit

of the plant by considering the difference in expenses and revenues from raw materials and